

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS
BOBBY PIERSON, WILLIE GOLDSMITH, SR.,
MARY PAXTON-LEE, KENNETH DUKES, AND ALABAMA
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE**

Kim Keenan
Victor L. Goode
NAACP
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215-3297
(410) 580-5791
Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 457-0800
David I. Schoen
ACLU of Alabama Foundation
2800 Zelda Road, Suite 100-6
Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 395-6611

M. Laughlin McDonald
Counsel of Record
Nancy G. Abudu
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
230 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303-1227
(404) 523-2721
lmcdonald@aclu.org
Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Statutory Framework	1
B. The Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. CONGRESS PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHEN IT REAUTHORIZED THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IN 2006.....	13
A. The Standard Of Review	14
B. The Legislative Record Convincingly Establishes That Voting Discrimination Is An Ongoing Problem In The Covered Jurisdictions.....	16
C. The Constitutional Validity of the Voting Rights Act Is Not Undermined By Advances In Voting Equality Since 1965.....	33
D. The Bailout and Bail-In Provisions of the Voting Rights Act Reinforce the Constitutionality of the Coverage Formula.....	40

E.	An Unbroken Line of Cases From This Court And Lower Courts Have Upheld The Constitutionality Of Section 5 Over Many Decades.....	43
II.	RECENT SECTION 5 OBJECTIONS FURTHER DEMONSTRATE THE CONTINUING NEED FOR SECTION 5.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	31
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 523 U.S. 514 (2001).....	28
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	5, 6, 51
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v.</i> <i>Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2011)	46
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F.Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982)	19, 30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	18
<i>City of Port Arthur v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 159 (1982)	30
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993) ...	28
<i>County Council of Sumter County, S.C. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983)	47
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	32
<i>Engineering Contractors Ass’n v. Metro. Dade</i> <i>County</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)	28

<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	46
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 820 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011)	52
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 3538298 (D.D.C. 2012)	52
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , CA No. 11-01428 (D.D.C.)	53
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	5
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giles v. Ashcroft</i> , 193 F.Supp.2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002)	47
<i>Janis v. Nelson</i> , 2009 WL 5216902 (D. S.D. 2009).....	47
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F.Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990).....	25
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	13
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyo.</i> , 709 F.Supp.2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010)	38
<i>League of Women Voters v. Browning</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	52, 53
<i>Levy v. Lexington County, South Carolina</i> , 589 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	3, 4, 43, 45
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	45
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	20

<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	31, 46
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F.Supp.2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	10, 13
<i>Pruett v. Harris County Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 499 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	4, 5, 21, 22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	6
<i>South Carolina v. Holder</i> , 2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012).....	50
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	13, 27, 39
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012).....	51
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012).....	48
<i>The State of New Hampshire v. Holder</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-01854 (D.D.C. filed Dec. 5, 2012).....	41
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	30
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	32

<i>United States Dept. of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	54
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	6

STATUTES

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
120 Stat. 577, Sec. 2(a).....	54
120 Stat. 577, Sec. 2(b).....	8, 16
120 Stat. 577, Sec. 2(b)(3)	29
120 Stat. 577, Sec. 2(b)(4)	23, 26, 28
120 Stat. 577, Sec. 2(b)(4)(A)	16, 22, 23
120 Stat. 577, Sec. 2(b)(5)	26, 28
120 Stat. 577, Sec 2(b)(6)	22
120 Stat. 577, Sec. 2(b)(9)	36
120 Stat. 578, Sec. 2(b)(9)	12
120 Stat. 580, Sec. 2(b)(4)(B)	24
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965) <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973 (Section 2).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c)	42
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b) (Section 4(b)).....	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 1973c (Section 5)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1973c(b)	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 1973c(d)	6
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....	3
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	3
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat.131 (1982).....	3

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

152 Cong. Rec. H5143-5207 (daily ed. July 13, 2006)	4
152 Cong. Rec. S8012 (daily ed. July 20, 2006)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	30, 41
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options after LULAC v. Perry, Senate, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (July 13, 2006)	18, 26
Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (March 8, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act: Section 5 - Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on	

the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (November 1, 2005)	18, 19, 22
Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act-History, Scope, and Purpose, Hearing before the Subcommittee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (October 25, 2005)	17, 18, 36, 38
To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing before the Subcommittee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (October 18, 2005)	24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman, <i>The Voting Rights Act and the Second Reconstruction in QUIET REVOLUTION IN THE SOUTH: THE IMPACT OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT 1965-1990</i> (C. Davidson et al. eds., Princeton Univ. Press 1994)	39
Daniel McCool, Susan M. Olson, & Jennifer L. Robinson, <i>NATIVE VOTE: AMERICAN INDIANS, THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT, AND THE RIGHT TO VOTE</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2007)	40
James U. Blacksher, et al., <i>Voting Rights in Alabama: 1982-2006</i> , 17 So. Cal. Rev. Law & Soc. Just. 249 (2008)	36
Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007)	34
<i>Voting Law's Sunday Punch</i> , Sarasota Herald-Tribune, June 15, 2011	52
